OFFICIAL FILE COFY
CLEREK OF THE BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MIAMIDAD
Sk A AR e e RTIGA Memorandum
Date: February 5, 2008 -
Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)
To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro and

Memberg Board of County Commissioners

From: Geor rges Resolution R-108-08

Subject: FY 2007-08 Budget for the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency's (CRA's) FY 2007-08 budget for the
South Miami Community Redevelopment Area (the "Area"). The CRA's budget includes revenues and
expenditures in the amount of $3,258,4686.

Scope of Agenda Item

This resolution provides the abproprlation of tax increment funds derived from the South Miami
Community Redevelopment Area. The Area lies within Commission District 7.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA's revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of the
Florida State Statutes. County tax increment revenues total $719,490.

Track Record / Monitor

This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
CRA's FY 2007-08 Budget.

Background

On June 16, 1998, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA's
Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Ordinance No. 98-79 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 98-80 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the South Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on September 9, 1999 (Ordinance
No. 99-100), and subsequently amended on May 3, 2995 through Resolution R-466-05 to extend the
CRA for 15 years through 2020. The Interlocal Agreement requires the CRA to submit for County
approval an annual budget for the implementation of the Plan.

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA's FY 2007-08 budget of $3,258,466 which was
approved by the CRA on October 8, 2007 and by the City of South Miami on October 16, 2007. The
budget includes revenue sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($719,490) and City Tax
Increment Revenues ($751,950), carryover from prior years ($1,697,526), projected rent revenues from
CRA owned properties ($73,000), and $16,500 of interest earnings.



Honorable Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Administrative expenditures total $279,253 and represent 18.9 percent of the total tax increment
revenues, excluding the 1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($10,792), which satisfies the 20
percent cap in administrative expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating Expenditures total $2,901,421. These expenditures include $1,026,181 for land and building
acquisition (comprised of $965,000 for the acquisition of the remaining properties required to develop
the Madison Square Project, $50,000 for CRA property management expenses, and $11,181 for
residential relocation assistance for eligible CRA tenants); $502,000 for building construction and
improvements to complete exterior and interior renovation of the 6,426 square feet CRA owned Mobley
Building and related building utilities and maintenance expenses; and $370,000 for infrastructure
improvements which include $30,000 for the completion of Phase IV of the 59" Place Streetscape
Improvement Project, $95,000 for each of the roadway improvement projects at 66" Street and at
Sunset Drive, $25,000 for an infrastructure feasibility analysis, and $125,000 for additional
infrastructure improvement projects as determined by the aforementioned analysis.

Other operating expenditures include $194,775 for contractual services, that is comprised of $23,775
for landscape design and installation of pedestrian oriented street trees, $3,000 for consumer credit
counseling for future CRA homeowners, $8,000 for outreach and preliminary design services for the
Madison Square Project, $50,000 toward the design and construction costs of a community pool at the
Murray Park, and $110,000 for the construction of restrooms at Marshall Williamson Park. A total of
$124,336 will be transferred to the City of South Miami for expenses relating to the services of a full-
time Police Officer ($55,752) and a full-time Code Enforcement Officer ($68,584) within the CRA. In
addition, expenditures include debt service payments of $297,774.

The CRA's annual budget includes a contingency reserve of approximately $67,000.

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s budget on November 19,
2007 and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

Cynthia W ¥Curry \
Senior Advisor to the County Manager

Attachments

e¢mo05908



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Bruno A, Barreiro DATE: February 5, 2008
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

&,

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr.
County Attorney

SUBJECT: Agendaltem No.8(L) (1) (a)

Please note any items checked.

“4.Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1) (a)
Veto 02-05-08

Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-108-08

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2007-08 FOR THE SOUTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County”), the City of South Miami (the “City”), and the South Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) requires that the City and Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the
“Board”) for approval; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2007-08 for the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit I and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that;

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
Resolution by reference.

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2007-08 related to the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached

hereto as Exhibit 1.



Resolution R-108-08

Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1) (a)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Joe A. Martinez
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye
Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman absent
Jose "Pepe" Diaz  aye Audrey M, Edmonson aye
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Joe A, Martinez aye Dennis C. Moss absent
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas absent
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 5th
day of February, 2008. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date

of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon

an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

py. Kay Sullivan

Deputy Clerk
Approved by County Attorne / 5
to form and legal sufficiency. .
Martin W. Sybblis
-~



Miami-Dade County Budget Format
FY 2007-2008 South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

_FY.05-08

EXHIBIT I

Ex nditures

'Projo 2 :
Mad lon Bquars Mlxed Use Development Land Acqulalllon Cnmp.alicn and lssuance of RFP/Q (10/07 - 1/08)

enditures’

gmendituras i

Revoniics... R - Aotusl , A _
Cily Tax Incremeni Revenue 646,320 831,463 831 463 761,960
County Tax Increment Revenue 541,804 740,336 740,335 719,490
[Carryover from prior year 388,800 253,047 253.047 1,697,626
All other revenues (Rent Revenues) 9,500 0 _ 0 73,000
Transfers - Finance Bond From Reglons Bank - 2,730,000 2,730,000 0
OCED Grant Funding 294,000 394,000 0
Interest earnlnga 10,811 8,148 16,500
RaVo 1,885,424 1,!05.{;4 4,889,658 4,058,993 3,258,466
Emp!nyae aa!ary and frlnge rc@ Eudjﬂf #36 ,39) 201,602 143,344 268,673 235,718 246,003
Conlractual services (City Budget #41,42) 8,180 2,575 6,800 1,867 11,500
Insurance 0
Audlts and Studles (City Budgat #40) 5,500 5,000 6,000 6,000 8,500
Printing and Publishing (City Budgat #151) 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 750
Marketing
Adverilsing and Nolicas (City Budget #48) 500 131 500
Traval (Ciy Budget #43) 1,000 70 1,000 916 3,000
| Rentlease costs
Office equipment and furnilure (City Budge! #50,52,54) 7,336 3,609 16,320 13,884 8,500
Olher Admin. Exps (Employee Education & Phones City Budgel #44, 4?1 1.600 86 1,600 1,600 2,500
(A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, % 224,119 155,683 301,483 260,818 279,263
| __County Administrative Charge al 1 5% (Cily Budge! #58) 8,127 8.127 105 11,105 10,792
__ Subtot Adm E: & Coungchargo 232,246 163,810 312, 598 271.921 290,045
porating Expenditures; - PR T i : : o g L
Em loyee Salary and F1inge (Cily Budgel im 40,000 38,976 9 559 3. 334 23,830
Contraclual Services (CityBudge! #11,12, 32 86,71,72) 20,000 20,000 81,000 51,814 104,775
Ingurance (Cily Budget #8) 4,000 3,339 19.148 19,148 26,025
Audits and Studies 0
Printing and Publishing (City Budgel #4,20,29) 7,500 720 4,500 0 5,500
Markelln_g (Cily Budget 74) 1 3,000
Special Events 26.000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Legal Services/Couri Cosls (Cily Budge! #70) _ 45,000 45,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
LandIBuIIangAcquIslllons (Cily Budgol #75-77) 260,000 260,000 3,166,327 2,120,102 1,028,181
Infrastruciure Improvaments (City Budget #1-3, 5,6) 152,600 147,500 150,000 63,068 370,000
Bullding Conslruction & Improvements (City Budget #9, 10} 274,000 270,402 324,000 63,461 502,000
Debl Service Paymenls (Cily Budget #77) 24,000 24,000 208,474 297,700 297.774
| __Redevelopment Granls Given Out (Cily Budget 24,25,27,35) 280,000 123.803 247,500 38,070 260,000
Redavelopment Loans Issued Oul
Transfers out to others (Cily Budget #56,57 Police & Code Officers) 123,600 130,000 128,300 128,300 124,338
Olher Oper. Expensos (Cily Budgat #66.69) 34,000 20,000 4,000 4,000 18.000
(01 Subtotal Oper. Expenses 1,288,600 1,108,738 4,488,938 2,864,608 2,801,421
D) Reserve/Contingency (Cily Budget #680,61) 63,578 58,828 58,120 25,5 67,000
1,585,424 1,332,377 4,856,656 3 162,1 ‘ 3,258,468
| 253,047 | | 1 697 528[
Redevelopmanl Projects List
T*‘Y 04-05-  FYD5:06 - FY..05-08
Actual Planned Projecﬂs

[Church Strest Improvements - Phase IV (10/07 - §/08)

Affordable Housing Dovelopmant - Lend Acquisition of Vacant Properties

sw 66th Streetscape and Infrastructure Improvements -

{10/07 - 9/08)

[Sunset Stre Streetscape Improvemenla - (10/07 - ©/08)

Marshall Willlamson Park Improvements - Roslicom Conslruction (10/07 - 6/08) 90,000 110:000
Infrastructure Analysls 25,000

Mobley Bullding Renovation Phase Il - (10/07 - 9/08) 324,000 500.000
Landscape Designi/Street Tree Planting - (10/07 - 9/08) 15,000 23,775
Total Project Dollars £1,809,056




CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2007-2008 BUDGET NARRATIVE

Introduction

The South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency (SMCRA) 2006-2007 Fiscal
Year was characterized by numerous challenges and accomplishments, Chief among
these accomplishments was the attainment a long-term bond and extension of the
SMCRA Agency. As a result of the continued dedication and support of the SMCRA
Board, unanimous approval was received from Miami-Dade County for a long-term
bonding program and fifteen-year extension of the Agency. Approval was based upon an
endorsement of the SMCRA cornerstone project, Madison Square. Following County
approval, the Agency successfully attained a $2.73 million dollar bond to acquire
properties to develop the project and subsequently purchased $2.1 million dollars worth
of blighted, property to develop the proposed mixed-use project. As a result of this land
acquisition initiative, approximately 95% of the site has now been acquired.

During the prior fiscal year, the Agency has also facilitated much needed infrastructure
improvements along one of the SMCRA major arterials, SW 59" Place; initiated
building renovations of SMCRA owned property for community oriented office space
and business incubator programs; revised existing housing rehabilitation programs to
improve the existing housing stock while focusing on those with the greatest need in the
community; and has also partnered with existing job training programs to provide
employment training through the renovation of existing homes in the District.

The 2007-2008 Proposed Budget focuses on a continuation of these comprehensive
redevelopment initiatives. Following completion of land acquisition for the Madison
Square Project, the site will be cleared and advertised for development. Commencement
of the final phase of construction for the 59™ Place Streetscape Improvement Project is
also scheduled for completion during FY 07/08 as well as additional streetscape
improvements along the entry to the David B. Bethel Community Center on SW 66"
Street and along the southernmost boundary to the redevelopment on Sunset Drive. Park
improvements shall include additional lighting and restroom facilities at Marshall
Williamson Park. Building renovation of the SMCRA owned Mobley Building shall also
be completed during FY 07/08 resulting in additional services for the SMCRA
community and rent revenues for the Agency. The revised housing rehabilitation grant
programs shall also be implemented during the upcoming fiscal year including purchase
assistance grant funding for eligible purchasers of SMCRA initiated affordable housing
projects.

i



During the October 8, 2007 Meeting of the SMCRA Board adopted the 2007-2008
Budget (See Exhibit A). The budget was subsequently approved by the South Miami
City Commission on October 16, 2007 (See Exhibit B).

At this time, we respectfully submit the 2007-2008 SMCRA Budget for Miami-Dade
County review and approval. We look forward to working with Miami-Dade County
during the upcoming 07/08 Budget Year to implement these and other vital community
redevelopment initiatives. A detailed description of SMCRA 07/08 revenues and
expenditures has been provided below:

2007-2008 Revenues

The total projected revenues for FY 2007-2008 is $3,258,466. Revenues include
$1,471,440 in combined tax increment financing revenues from Miami-Dade County
and City of South Miami, $73,000 in projected rent revenues from SMCRA owned
properties, $16,500 in interest revenue from interest bearing accounts and $1,697,526 in
cash carryover funding from the prior year’s $4,859,656 budget.

Tax Increment Revenues

2007 Tax Increment VAIUE. ...........cooviviiiiiiiiininiieesiieesenenenrons e $312,142,062
1998 Base Year VAIUE. ...........ovvviviiiniiniiiiiiiiiiieeieeiei e enenenainns $68,437,390
City of South Miami@4.818 Mills....................cooeeeivniiiiiiiiniennn . $751,950
Miami-Dade County@4.5796 MUlIS..................covviiiiiiiiiiiinneininninnnenens $719,490
Total Tax Increment ReVENUE. ............covvviviiiiniiniininiseneereresmnennnen $1,471,440

2007-2008 Administrative Expenses
1. Employee Salary & Fringe (City Budget Line Item #36-39)..........................$246,003

A total amount of $246,003 has been allocated for Employee Salary and Fringe. This
amount includes salary and fringe expenses for 4 full-time employees including 1
Agency Director, 1 Community Outreach Coordinator, 1 Administrative Assistant and 1
Receptionist. A total of 25% the Agency’s receptionist position is partially funded by the
City of South Miami’s Planning & Zoning Department. The City of South Miami also
contributes 50% towards the salary of the City of South Miami Grant Writer position for
SMCRA related grant projects.

1



2. Contractual Services (City Budget Line Item #41-42)............ccoeververrieinnien, $11,500

A total amount of $11,550 has been allocated for Contractual Services. This amount
includes $5,000 for general administrative legal services and $6,500 for digitizing
expenses for records archiving by the SMCRA Secretary/City Clerk.

3. Audits and Studies (City Budget Line Item #40).................ocvvvuieeriireersoiininss $6,500

A total amount of $6,500 has been allocated for Audits and Studies including funding
for the required annual audit for the SMCRA Agency.

4. Printing & Publishing City Budget Line Item #51).........c.....covvvververinvinnn o780

A total of $750 has been allocated for Printing and Publishing including SMCRA
related subscriptions and publishing for non-legal related advertising.

5. Advertising & Notices (City Budget Line Item #48)............ccovuvieeeiniessriinesnneen $500

A total of $500 has been allocated for Advertising and Notices including legal based
advertisements and notices.

6. Travel (City Budget Line Item #43)...........cc.cooviviiniiiiieiiniiisinieesensinssiminsens $3,000

A total amount of $3,000 has been allocated for Travel for community redevelopment
oriented conferences including the annual Florida Redevelopment Association and
Florida Planning Association Conferences.

7. Office Equipment & Furniture (City Budget Line Item #50, 52, 54).................. $8,500

A total amount of $8,500 has been allocated for Office Equipment and Furniture. This
amount includes $2,500 operating supplies; $1,000 for all equipment less than $500; and
$5,000 for one computer, two filing cabinets, two desks and two chairs.

8. Other Administrative Expenses (City Budget Line Item #44, 47)......ccc.cocover.n.. $2,500

A total amount of $2,500 has been allocated for Other Administrative Expenses. This
amount includes $2,000 for specific training seminars for SMCRA employees and $500
for repair expenses related to SMCRA communications equipment.

9. County Administrative Charge (City Budget Line Item #55)..............ccouvvvvir $10,792

A total amount of $10,792 has been allocated for the County Annual Administrative
Charge for Community Redevelopment Agency expenses incurred by Miami-Dade
County.

aq



2007-2008 Operating Expenses

1. Employee Salary & Fringe (City Budget Line Item #67)...............covverinsersins $23,830

A total amount of $23,830 has been allocated for Employee Salary and Fringe. This
amount includes $23,830 for 50% of the salary of the Community Outreach Coordinator
for specially assigned redevelopment and technical service projects.

2. Contractual Services (City Budget Line Item # 11,12,32,66,71, 0 F—— $194,775

A total amount of $194,775 has been allocated for Contractual Services. This amount
includes $23,775 for landscape design and installation of pedestrian friendly street trees
on designated SMCRA roadways; $3,000 for consumer credit counseling for potential
homeowners; $8,000 for community outreach services and preliminary design fees for
the Madison Square Project; $50,000 as the SMCRA contribution for the design and
construction costs of a community pool at City of South Miami’s Murray Park; and
$110,000 for the construction of restrooms at Marshall Williamson Park,

3. Insurance (City Budget Line Item #8)...........c..cerevrreriessnsssnessinssiiin $26,025
A total amount of $26,025 has been allocated for Insurance including required general
property and liability insurance policies for SMCRA owned properties.

3. Printing & Publishing (City Budget Line Item #4, 20, 29).............cvvvvviensiniinn $5,500

A total amount of $5,500 has been allocated for Printing and Publishing. This amount
includes $2,000 for printing and publishing fees associated with infrastructure
improvement projects; $2,000 for fees associated with economic development and job
creation programs; and $1,500 for a proposed commercial rehabilitation program
brochure.

5. Marketing (City Budget Line Item H#74)............coovviuieeiiieiineseiin s $3,000
A total of $3,000 for Marketing including creation of an updated Agency master
plan/marketing brochure.

6. Legal Services/Court Costs (City Budget Line Item # 70).................covvenern, $50,000
A total amount of $50,000 has been allocated for Legal Services/Court Costs including
expenses associated with general corporate legal services.

7. Land/Building Acquisition (City Budget Line Item #75-77).......c....cvevveiin, $1,026,181

A total amount of $1,026,181 has been allocated for Land Acquisition including
$965,000 for the acquisition of the remaining properties required to develop the Madison
Square Project; $50,000 for property management expenses associated with SMCRA
properties; and $11,181 for residential relocation assistance for eligible SMCRA tenants.

10



8. Infrastructure Improvements (City Budget Line Item #1-3, 5, 6).................. $370,000

A total amount of $370,000 has been allocated Infrastructure Improvements. This
amount includes $30,000 for the completion of Phase IV of the 59" Place Streetscape
Improvement Project; $95,000 for the 66™ Street Roadway Improvement Project;
$95,000 for the Sunset Drive Roadway Improvement Project; $25,000 for an
infrastructure feasibility analysis; and $125,000 for additional infrastructure
improvement projects as determined by the aforementioned analysis.

9. Building Construction & Improvements(City Budget Line Item #9, 10)......... $502,000

A total amount of $502,000 has been allocated for Building Construction &
Improvements. This amount includes $500,000 to complete exterior/interior building
renovation of the 6426 sq. ft. SMCRA owned Mobley Building and $2,000 for related
expenses associated with building utilities and maintenance.

10. Debt Service Payments (City Budget Line Item #77)..........coccoviviivnrvninnsinn $297,774

A total amount of $297,774 has been allocated for Debt Service Payments. This amount
includes the total allocated amount for repayment of the SMCRA long-term 2.73 Million
bond which was obtained by the Agency during the 06/07 budget year.

11. Redevelopment Grants Given Out (City Budget Line Item #24, 25, 27, 35)... $260,000

A total amount of $260,000 has been allocated for Redevelopment Grants Given Out.
This amount includes $50,000 for housing rehabilitation grants and employment
training; $22,500 for business start-up assistance; $30,000 for commercial business
fagade grants; $10,000 in rehabilitation grant assistance for multi-family project owners;
$12,500 in rehabilitation grant assistance for multi-family unit owners; $35,000 in
rehabilitation grant assistance for single-family property owners; and $100,000 in
purchase assistance for potential SMCRA homeowners.

12. Transfers Out to Others (City Budget Line Item #56, 57)............co.ccvvrernne, $124,336

A total amount of $124,366 has been allocated for Transfers Out to Others. This amount
includes $55,752 for one fulltime Police Officer assigned to specialized duties within the
SMCRA and $68,584 for one fulltime Code Enforcement Officer for additionally
assigned duties within the SMCRA area.

13. Other Operating Expenses (City Budget Line Item #68, 69)...............cooocvvvnn $18,000

A total amount of $18,000 has been allocated for Other Operating Expenses. This
amount includes $12,000 for two part-time SMCRA college interns and $6,000 for the
annual bowman scholarship awards for aspiring SMCRA students.

14, Reserve/Contingency (City Budget Line Item #60, 61).............c..oovvivirvininin $67,000

A total amount of $67,000 has been allocated for Reserve/Contingency., This amount
includes $60,000 for unforeseen, emergency expenses and $7,000 for individual Board
Member discretionary funds for special assistance within the SMCRA community.

i



EXHIBIT A

, ‘|i|ij

8 A, i
R
f 001 o ) ) :
" ‘Moking nur Neighbortood a Graaf Place to Live, Wi ond Play”
To: Honorable Chair and Date: October 8, 2007
SMCRA Board Members
From: Stephen David ITEM No. q
SMCRA Director FY 07/08 BUDGET HEARING

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY (SMCRA) AGENCY APPROVING A BUDGET FOR THE SMCRA AGENCY
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2007 AND ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS
ESTABLISHED BY THE BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE AGENCY TO SUBMIT THE
BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR APPROVAL; PROVIDING
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING ¥OR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BACKGROUND
During the October 1, 2007 Meeting, the South Miami CRA. Board held a budget workshop to

discuss the I'Y07/08 SMCRA Proposed Budget. During the workshop, the board suggesied the
following general revisions to the proposed budget.

1. An overall reduction in allocated funding for Economic Development & Job Creation;
2. Anoverall reduction in allocated funding for Residential Rehabilitation Grant Funds;

3. An allocation of surplus funding to Infrastructure and Development;

4. An allocation of surplus Land Acquisition funds for the purchase of problem properties.

Based on the above referenced suggestions received from the SMCRA Board, the following
changes were made to the proposed budget:

$7,500 reduction in Job Training Funding;

$2,500 reduction in Business Start-Up Assistance Funding;

$10,000 reduction in Commercial Business Rehabilitation Grant Funding;
$10,000 reduction in Multi-Family Rehabilitation Grant Funding;
$25,000 reduction in Home Ownership Grant Funding;

$55,000 increase in Infrastructure and Development Funding.

SN E WP

Each of the above referenced revisions has been highlighted and included in red in the Proposed
07/08 Budget (See Exhibit 1).

Reco ndatio
Staff recommends approval of the attached resolution authorizing the expenditures in SMCRA
FY 07/08 Budget and authorizing the SMCRA Agency to submit the budget to Miami-Dade

County for final approval.

Attochments:
Resolution
FY 07/08 Budget Package/Proposed Budget

SDEACRA\FY 07/08 Budget Hearing

(L



RESOLUTION NO. CRA 54-07-307

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT .AGENCY (SMCRA) AGENCY
APPROVING A BUDGET FOR THE SMCRA AGENCY FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2007 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008; AUTHORIZING THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS ESTABLISHED BY THE
BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE AGENCY TO SUBMIT THE
BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR APPROVAL;
PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the SMCRA is a Community Redevelopment Agency
which is a municipality located in South Miami, Miami-Dade County,
Florida, created under the City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement;

and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed I'Y 2007-08 Budget
was held by the SMCRA on October 1, 2007 at South Miami City Hall,
6130 Sunset Drive, South Miami, Florida 33143, and,

WHEREAS, the amount of funds available equals the total
appropriations for expenditures and reserves.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA THAT:

Section 1.  The above recitals are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by reference.

Section2. The DBudget of the South Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency - (Attached as KExhibit 1) for the fiscal ycar
beginning October 1, 2007 and ending September 30, 2008, was considered
at a public hearing and is approved and adopted.

Section3. The Budget shall be transmitted to Miami-Dade
County pursuant, City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the
SMCRA agency.

Page | of 2



Pg. 2 of Res. No. CRA 54~07-307

Section4.  The funds appropnated in the budget may be expended
in accord?ce with the provisions of the budget, the Community

Redevelopment Plan, and as authorized by the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this @”l‘ day of October, 2007,
ATTEST: | APPROVED:

bJ:(,.RElARY i 7 ’i/élRPERSON Ei =

Board Vote:
Chairperson Feliu:

Vice Chairperson Wiscombe:

READ AND APPROVED AS TO FORM: Board Member Palmer:
Board Member Birts:

Board Member Beckman:
Board Member R. Williams:
Board Member L. Williams:

WMCGRUFFPLANNING\C R A\Budget Approval Resol FY 2007-2008,doc

Page 2 of 2

| v

Yea
Yea
Yea
Absent
Nay
Yea
Yea



EXHIBIT B

South Miami
: g
CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI rﬂiw
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER *
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM o
ot
To: The Honorable Mayor Feliu and Members of the City Commission

Via: Stephen A. David, SMCRA Dirté/@

From: Yvonne S. McKinley, City Manager M "FD"'

Date: October 16, 2007 Agenda Item: :::z“:
Subject:  Approval of SMCRA Proposed FY 07/08 Budget

Request: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH MAIMI, FLORIDA APPROVING A BUDGET FOR THE SMCRA
AGENCY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2007 AND ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS
ESTABLISHED BY THE BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE AGENCY TO SUBMIT THE
BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR APPROVAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN

EFFECTIVE DATE.

Reason/Need: + On October 1, 2007, the South Miami CRA Board held a budget workshop
to discuss the 07/08 SMCRA Proposed Budget. During a subsequent budget hearing held on
October 8, 2007, the SMCRA Board approved the proposed budget for the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2007 and ending September 30, 2008. As indicated in Exhibit 1, the proposed
budget includes total revenues of $3,258,466 including $1,471,440 in combined city and county
tax increment financing revenues, $1,697,526 in "cash carry over’ revenue and $89,500 in
projected rent and interest revenues. Major areas of funding emphasis in the 07/08 Budget

include:

Land Acquisition of required Madison Square Properties and Other Blighted Lots;
Renovation of the SMCRA owned Mobley Building for Office Uses,

Implementation of Designated Infrastructure and Streatscape Improvement Projects;
Implementation of Designated Park Improvement Projects; and

Housing Rehabilitation Grant Assistance

e @ @ @ @

Approval of the attached resolution shall authorize the expenditure of funds established by the
FY 07/08 Budget and authorize the Agency to submit the budget to Miami-Dade County for

approval.

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the attached resolution authorizing the
expenditure of funds established by the SMCRA FY 08/07 Budget and authorizing the SMCRA
Agency to submit the budget to Miami-Dade County for final approval.

Backup Documentation:

Draft Resolution
FY 07/08 SMCRA Proposed Budget

|4



RESOLUTION NO, 175-07-12560

A RESOL.lrJ'II‘ION OF THE. MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI APPROVING A BUDGET FOR THE SMCRA
AGENCY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2007 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF
FUNDS ESTABLISHED BY THE BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE SMCRA
AGENCY TO SUBMIT THE BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR
APPROVAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the SMCRA is a Community Redevelopment Agency which is a
municipality located in South Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, created under the
City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement; and,

‘WHEREAS, a budget workshop on the proposed FY 2007-2008 Budget was held
by the SMCRA on October 1, 2007 at South Miami City Hall, 6130 Sunset Drive, South

Miami, Florida 33143; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed FY 2007-2008 Budget was held by
the SMCRA on October 8, 2007 at South Miami City Hall, 6130 Sunset Drive, South

Miami, Florida 33143; and,

WHEREAS, the amount of funds available equals the total appropriations for
expenditures and reserves.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR A CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA THAT:

Section 1.  The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference. .

Section 2.  The Budget of the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
(Attached as Exhibit 1) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2007 and ending
September 30, 2008, was considered at a public hearing and is approved and adopted.

Section 3. The Budget shall be transmitted to Miami-Dade County pursuant,
City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the SMCRA Agency.

Section 4. 'The funds appropriated in the budget may be expended in accordance
with the provisions of the budget, the Community Redevelopment Plan, and as authorized

by the law.

[l



Pg., 2 of Res. No. 175-07-12560

PASSED AND ADOPTED this /4 t day of October, 2007,

ATTEST: ¢ APPROVED:
' /
(Qoe OO, firee S X
CITY CLERK MAYOR
Commission Vote: 4-1
Mayor Feliu: Yea
Vice Mayor Wiscombe: Yea
READ AND APPROVED AS TO FORM: Commissioner Palmer: Yea
Commissioner Birts: Yea
Commissioner Beckman: Nay

v,

LS Flgueredo

" Nagm Gallop & Figueredo, P.A.
Office of City Attorney

*

MCGRUFFPLANNINGIC R A\Budger Approval Resol IY 2007-2008.doe

(77



991°85Z°E IVIOL
L2¥'896'2S WYH¥90ud
882 v62S S¥0°06ZS JALLVHISININGY
dVI NINGY %02| IvRIoY | T . ANVININNS IUNLIANIdX3
991'8sZ'c  |959'658'v$ [vZr's8s’Ls |s8L'zsz LS [vi8 Lo LS [Z66°2598 SINNIAIY WLOL
9z5'269'L  |/v0'eses |o0g'sses [6v9'zivS  |Ges'v0es  |ze0'2L8 HIAOAHYYD HSYD L002-9002
0v6'095°'L  |609°909'v$ |¥29°961'L$ [9c1'0828 [682°2088 |006°0¥93 IV101-9NS
000'€L 03 oS 000°LLS  |0$ 000°L1$ INNIAIY INTY
oos'ots  [Lig'oLs  |oos'es 005'6% 0% 00.'6$ INNIAIY 1STHILNI
0$ 000'¥62S |0% 0$ 0$ 0$ SA3II00Ud INVHD
los 000'0£2°2$ |08 0% log 0% SA3320ud 1830
lobv'L2v' L [862°126°LS [vzL 281 LS |oc9'es28  |682°2088 |008°0298 SINNIAIN 411 VIOL
lo6¥'6LL gec'orss |v08'LvSE  |poo'zies  |ozi'ezes  |ocetioes NOLLNSIYAINOD 1L ALNNOD IAVA-INVIN]
lose'is. _ leor'iess [oze'svos [zz6'ovbS  |691L°8/+8 |00S 6LES NOLLNFGIMINOD 1L INVIW HLNOS 40 ALD
INNOWY INNOWV 32UNOS INNIATY

LSOO PO E0-AS - S 602044

SIANNIAIH d3103rodd 800¢-L00¢

AONIOV INJNJOTIAIATH ALINNINNOD INVIN HLNOS



| abeg

'000°Z 000'cL 000'sL SLL'ET NOLLVDIHLLNYIS 133¥1S V1oL
SITINYITS WVHOOU/SIASN YIAHLO| 0E-66-Lv5-0LLL-019 PL
ONIONIE ONY ONLLNIRMd| OL-24-1¥S-0LLL-0LG €L
0002 0o0'cl 000’51 GLZ'9L uoyepejsy| adeaspue yeaiy jPaus) SIINYIS TYNLOVHINOD| 05-vE-LvS-0LLL-019 21
00S'2 ubsaq] sdeaspreySIDINGIS ._<zo_mmmu_omm_ 0Z-LE-LPS-OLLL-0LD LY
NOUVIIFILNY3g 133415
000°0L 2LL'Z8 0008 8vL'eve SZ0'82S ONIOTHNG AT 190N - IONVNILNIVIN STLLMIDVL TYLOL
Zes |ooo'vze 000°00S NOLLYACNSH ONITING| Z£-66-815-0L41-0L9 "0}
000°0Z 000°t 0002 SININAYC ALMILNIONYNIINVIN SSLUTIOVA] 02-9¢-81S-0LLL-0L9 6
000'0L 000'¥ grl'6l 62092 3ONVHNSNI ALMIEVIT B ALNIH0Yd TYH3INIO| 0L-S+8LS0LLL-0L9 8
INITTING AT 120N - IONVNILNIVIW SALLNDVH
ogc'or va9'Ly 00S'Z0L 000°28 000'zLe FUNLONMI SYHANI TYLOL
ONILYHIJO/ININILINDI| 0C-+9-€LSOLLL-0LS 2
D00'0ES - SjuswsAndw) adessiaaus| soeld 1165 '000'68 - Sjuatuancitiu) adeas 19a4S Wag MS
00002 000'0S 000'09 000'SZL INFNFONVYHNS 3dvISLITULS/SINININOHINI IUNLIMULSYHANI] 0-€8-€L5-0LLL-0LS "9
v89'0r SINIWIAONII TOLIdVI| 08-66€L50LLL-0L9 5
0se 000 000C ONIONIS GNY ONILNRid| o1-2€150LL 1019 ¥
1000°SL APMS rStusleweyy el |
00G' /€ 1 BHEUBYTD # QAN jaSmS - wliSagy
Jooo'z T |~ 00056 spafosd juswsauduy SugyBriquswsoueyus 00essjeans anud 1BSUNSISHIVATN SONVNIINIVIN| 0/-r-CiS-O0LLL-0L0 €
000'sZ 000°sZL SlewsAQdW SIS 419G pue Sluswisntsdw] 308ld YES/SIDIAYIS TWNLOVEINGD] 0SvE€LS-0LLL-0L9°Z
000'92 000 SIDNAHIS TYNCISSTLOUd| 0z-1E-€15-0LLL-0LO )
FUNLONELSYHEANI
$00Z-€00Z | SO0Z-¥00Z | 900Z-S00Z | Z00Z-9002 800Z-200Z NOLLYILIHISSVID INNODOY ON INNODJ2V
139ana | 13=2ang | 139ang 139ang 139ans
31404av | 431d40av | a3idoavy | a3140av | gd3s0dodd

139dNngd VO INVIN HLNOS 800¢ -200C

&



Z abey

009'09 |oos*as 00006¢ 000521 005"y NOLLVIND 80f 2 INTNL0TIAIA DINONODT TVIO0L
008'2S
SNVO SSINISNAAYHOOHd NSNS0 1IN DINONOD3| 0E-¥9-155-0LL1-0L9 "9Z
000°62Z 000'0F 000°0E 00522 005 LS 40 Sjuesd) [Buajad 3841 (FINVLSISSY dN-LHV.LS SSIANISNE| €€-66-165-0LLL-019 ST
|
|ooo'se 00s°ZS 00S'28 00005 B8l pajeuirse yHOWS JOLISVHO 0N ONINIVEL SO dHSIDLLNTHIJY NV SETTVIH AIANNOA| ZE-65-156-0LL1-019 T2
000'0LZ 30VdS 31440 40 NOLLVAONIY| 1£-66-155-0L11-010 €Z
S3SN H3IH1O| 0£-66-155-0LLL-0L9 22
HHIOSDY LOiisuhoYy pueT 0 POy
NOLLISINDOVY ANY1| OL-LS-1SS-0LLL-0L8 12
005' 0052 0052 0002 ONIONIE ANY ONLINIHd| OL-Z4-LSS-0LLL-0LS 0Z
000"y SIDIAHIS TVNLIVHINGD| 05-¥E-15SO0LLL-0LE 6
oo0g'e 000'+€ 000°cZ 000'se LonGNGUIUGY Jesung uo SAepungISIDIAMIS TYNOISSIJOU| 0Z-LE-15S-0LLL-0L9 8L
NOILLV3D 860r ? INSNdO 13A30 DINONOD3|
005°L 000'0¢ SINIWIAAOHAWOI NOLLVLHOJSNYHL TVLOL,
000's FULLNHS/SHIVdIY IDONVNILNIVIN] 08-9r+»S-OLLL-0LS "L}
005'Z 000'0€ TTLNHS/ANIALDINDS ONLLYH3HO| 0e-+9-¥¥S-0LLL-0LS 91
ONIANIS ONY ONLLNINC| 01-2t-¥¥5-0LLL-0L9 SL
¥002-€00Z | SO00Z-PO0Z | 900Z-S00Z | L00Z-900Z 800Z-2002 SINIWIAOUIWOI NOLLVIHOJdSNVAL|
13sang | 139ang | 13sana 139ang 13sang
g3ildoavy |a3idoay | a3aldoav | aaidoav | a3sodoud

1390and VO INVIN HLNOS 8002 -2002

o0



€ 302d

005°89 005'82 00S‘6¥L 000'62L 005°091 NOLLVLVTIHVHIN TVILNIAIS3y V101
000'0E {101 000001 %) 000'SZS 4O SIS BQUAJ0Y NOLAURIS SOUBISISSY ISPYINY GIYSIOUMG UL
000°05 {101 000'GES) 000°2 01 G140 RIS JEQUBIOY SN - JURID) UORElelqeye) Arwe, JBUS
000'0Z (j0.L 005 °2L8) 605 °ZS JO SURLS) FRQUaI0d BNl LRI UORRRlGRYaY Auwegnyg
000°02 000°04 8 40 JueiS) [eusj0d SUQ/ SIBUMD XSJ0WIoD 403 Buipun jueso) uorerenqeyay Amueiny
000°0L 005°€L 000'0ZL 00%'iSL SINVHS NOILVLTIGVHIY VLIN3AISTY| 06-66-€650L11-018 "SE
005'S Sapsduiy vouRiepnEgEHISINYL ALNId0Nd| 1Z-66-€56-0LLL-0L e
006 000'c ONIONIS ONY ONLLNRd| 0L-/7-ESG-0LLL-0LO E€E
000'9
000'
oog'et 000°2 000'c Buyasunod pparD SwnsuedISIDIANIAS TYNLIVHINOGD| 05-vE-£55-0LLL-0L0 ZE
000'€
004 6% S3DIAYIS TYNOISSIHOUd| 0Z-LE-ESS-0LLE-0LS }E
NOLLVIVIIGVHIY VIINJQIS3d
oLv'se 000°0S 000°0¢ 005°1LE NOLLYLITIEVHIY SSANISNA TVIDHIWNOD TVLOL
SIDINUTS WVHOOULISISNYIHLO] 08-66-2SS-0LLL-0LS 0F
ove 00s'L ONIANIE ANV ONLLNING| 01-2-255-0LLL-0LS 62
otr'lL SIAVINYIS TVNLIVUINOD| 05+c-255-0LLL-0LS 82
005°cL 000°0S 0000 000°0¢ 000°018 0 Sjurlg jeyuajod S8/l NOLLVLITISVHIY SSANISNA TVIDYIMNOD| 0Z-LE-2550LHL-019 L2
$002-E00Z | SO0Z-¥00Z | 9002-S00Z | Z00Z-900Z 800Z-200Z NOLLYLIIBVHIE SSIANISNE TVIDHINNOD
13sang | 139ang | 139angd i39ans 139ana
g31doay | gaidoav | a3idoavy | aaidoav | a3sodoud

139dng VAo INVIN HLNOS 8002 -2002

-



7 abey

00S'SL v86'8¥L | ovZ'Zee 865°ZLE S+0°062 JALLVMISININGY TV.LOL
00L'S zZ1'8 SOL'LL Z5L'0L 334 IANLVHISININGY %S L ALNNOD SAVA-INYIWSISN Y¥IHLO| S1-66-455-0LLL-0LS 'SS
000'Z OELT 000'Z 002'2
0002 000's SHeyD Z ‘syseq g ‘sisuige) buipi 2 1epnduio] LIONLEVEIJO/INIWLJINDI| 0E-#SFSS-0LLL-0LO S
009 009 009 0ZL'6 301340/INIRLIND3| 02-»3-¥55-0111-0L9 €S
000'L 00SS ¥3ANN INZNDIND3| OL-¥9-¥SS-0LLL-0LY 25
00S 005'Z 000'L 000°L [4::7) SdIHSHIENINW 2 SNOLLLINOSENS/ONIHSTIENd/SY0008| 0L-+S-+55-0LLL-0L9 “LS
otL'y 000'S 005°Z SIddNS ONLLYHILO| 0L-25-+55-0LLL-0LO 05
Ay uz|g "dwog spy [ebar] sssbueys waund 30| 01-6v-¥55-0L1L-010 67
00z 005 00s TVOTT-NON ONISLLYIAGY| 05-87-SS-0LLL-OLS "8Y
ooL'L 005 wBwIinb) UCITeNUNURI0DISHIVISY 2 IONVYNIINIVIA| LE-9vvSS-0LLL-OLS 2t
- IONVINSNI ALTIEVI ? ALY3JOUd| 0L-Sv-+SS-0LLL-0LY "OF
000'L INFY 304430 ISV B SINFH| 0L-v¥+55-0L1L-0LS S
005} 006'L 0002 ONINIVHLNOLLYDNA3 33A014W3| 08-0v-555-0L11-0L9 ‘P
005 005
000’1 000t 000'e IONIH3ANOD ? TIAVHLA W30 ¥3d ? T3AVHL| 02-0b-+SS-0LLL-0LS E¥
00sS ONIZLLIDIA / STOIANIS TVNLIVHINOD HIHLO| 05-¥E-#5S-0LLL-0LY ¥,
0059 o819 08L'9 005°9 000°c TWIIT TVHINID/SIDIANIS TWNLIVHINOD ¥IHIO| Si-ve-+SS-0LLL-OLS 1P|
00Z's 005'c 005'S 000'9 005'S Liany TYNNNY| 0L-ZE-+55-0LLL-0LS 0%
000'8 8I¥'LL 269G 2£9'8L GLE'GL FONVHNSNI HITYIH JNOYO/ZINVENSNI HITV3H 2 3401| 01-C2-+55-0LLL-019 '6C
00Z's 005°Z 99L'Z) 0Z1'GL ZEL'SL NOLLYSNIdINOD ATHIIIA/SNOLLNSIHINOD INTNINLLTY] 02-Z2-¥SS-0LLL-0LS 8E
€282 165°LL G65 ¥l TR FAVOIQIN /VOId} 01-LZ-¥SS-0LLL-OLY “2E
S5 15G'6L HOLOIMIA ADNIIV
950'82 iso8. o HANNY 1D T dIONINd
200'L€ {606'LY INVISISSY JALLVHISININGY
000°GZ £88'eZ 28882 lete'ee (nuenyy yinos jo A0 ay) Ag pred %06) (%05) HALINAM INVHO AIHVHS
S e 2LT'Sy 0£8°ce (9605) HOLYNIGEO0D HIVIHLNO ALINNAINOD
999'v} 606°'cC £88°GZ {iuswyredag Buriuely weiw yinog po AuD A pred %6z) (%S.) 1SINOLLI3DIY
008'Z€ LL6'LL 60Z'ZoL 112'02Z 090°L02 HVINOIWSIADVMA 2 STUVIVS
Y00Z-£00Z | SO0Z-¥00Z | S00Z-S00Z | 200Z-900Z 800Z-200Z JALLVH1SININGY| OL-Z1-GS-CLEL-OLD "9E
139ang | 139ang | 139and 139ans i39ang
a3i.doav |a3idoav | g3aidoav | a3idoav | a3sododd

1390dN8 Vad INVIN HLNOS 800C -2002

-~



G afied

_ 000'v 0SZ'06 | 000'vP 689°SC [ 1 4 S3IDIANIS “VIINHOIL ? INTNJOTSAIGIY TVIDIdS TVLOL
0002 000'Z | 000'v 000’y 000°9 WVH¥O0Ud diIHSHOTOHDS NYWACE SINVT| LE-66-685-0LLL-0LS "69
000'st | 00002 000'ZL 000721 SwIajuy Feslod om] 40 Buipun{/SNYILNI JNLL-1NVd| 05-7E-655-0L1L-0LS "89]
0000z | 000'02 joesee (360S) MO1VYNIGHOO0D HOVIHLNO ALINNWINOD| Gz-LE-655-0L11-0LS 29
|
000’ 0S2'€S |689'6 000'g sisfreuy ubissq jeu axenbs uoSIPERISIDIAYIS TYNOISSIH0N| 0Z-1€-655-0L1L-0L9 "99
SIDIANIS TYIINHOAL ¥ INTGWJO 13AZATA VID3dS
000'ste T-HNI TVLLNIAIS3Y TVL0L
000'sE WYHO0Ud INVHO JIHSHINMOIMNOH| SE-66-655-0LLL-0L9 "s9|
oIy UOISINDTY PUET] Of DEAYY
NOLLISINDJY ANV1| 0L-19-G55-0LL1-019 '¥9
000°C S3DIAA3S TYNOISSIH0Md| 0Z-1€-655-0LLL-0L9 €9
TIENT TVINS S|
000°0SE £PLZEE 825'c9 0z1'es 000°29 AONIONLLNOD TVHINID/SISN BIHLO TVLOL
000'021 GLY'EZL ALY3d0Hd AT THON B0 INSWAVIIY| 0E-65-v65-0LLL-0LY Z9
000°2 000'.L 0002 000'2 SANNZ ANYNCLLINOSIO MIFNSN QNv0a| 6Z-66-¥550LLL-0LG L9
000°0¢ 899°LZ 215'S5 0zZL'LS 00009 AJNIONILINOD TWHINID| 02-66-+55-0LLL-019 09
ADNIONLLNOD TVHINIDISIASN YIHLO
009°Ly1 000°'0E1 9£EvZL SHIISNVHL AN TVHINID TWIO0L
YINHOM TVIDOS VIHY YHI| Ze-16-¥5S-0L1L-0LY 65
000'09 000°'09 0002 00L'E iAoy Bupyng AXGOR/ANNZ TYHINAD OL INSWAYISN| SE-16-55-0L1L-019 '8S
000'sS 000'6s = | 059'95 0se'8s BSB89 PuESIG YHONS 3l SauNG 2y09ds J041¥85'89S "HIDISH0 INSWIDHO-NT 300D VY vud| oc-16-vs5-0LLL-019 25
000's9 000'G9 05699 058'69 gsL'ss PUISId YHONS 3 U S3gnQ II8dS 4047251 'SSE "HADIHZ0 30MN0d VIHY VaD| 5Z-16-¥S6-0LLL-0LO "95
¥00Z-£00Z | 5002-#00Z | 900Z-500Z | Z00Z-900Z 800Z-200Z "SY3JSNVHL AN IV83INID
139ang | 139ang | 139ang i39ang 139ang
a31doav | aildody | a3ldoavy | daidoav | aasodoud

139an8 Va2 INVIN HLNOS 8002 -200¢

A
)



g abeg

0sg8'0LL SBL'TST'L | tZ¥'Ses'L 959°LE8'Y 99+'852'c 1390an8 V101
000°0¥ 066'61Z 000°05Z 101 atr's SS6'EZE'L NOLLISINDOV ANY1 TVL0L
000'gZ 000'0S Seyedald paumg YHOWS/ADINGIS NMY VININIOVNYIN ALYIJONd| SzLe-cec-0LLL-0L9 22
00L'ZE iBLLL Sjueud) YHOWSAINYLSISSY NOLLYIOT13Y TVLINIAISTIN
.| war16e ¥1l'162 ueo7 uuz)-buoTI NSWAVd 3DIAMIS 1930 TVNNNY
000°0r 066’612 000°09¢_| 2¢292L € 000'695 NOLUSINDOV ONVI| OL-19-€86-011L-019 "9/
S3IINM3S TYNOISSIJONd| 0Z-LE-E8S-0LLL-0LG 'S
NOLLISINDDV GNV 1
006'g 000 000°c SNOLLYI3Y 28nd 3 ONLLINHVIN TV.LOL
008’8 000'z 000'c NV1d HILSYI VHIISTDIAMIS TYNOISSIH0Hd| 0z-1E-v/5-0LLL-0LO "pL
SNOLLY 134 o1 18Nd 3 ONILINUVA|
0002 08269 | 000°0S 000°06 000'091 SININIACUJNI MAVd TVIOL
L86'96 S3SN YIHLO| 0£-66-22S-0LLL-0LS €L
000'0LL UOYINRSUCD) WOVSIY Y LOSWENfif HEYSBNISTDIAYIS TVNLOVEINOD| 05-E-ZIS-0LLL-0LS 22
000'Z 66.°2L | 000'0S 000°06 000'0S ubitsaq 0od yed AeunyrSIDIAYIS TYNCISSIS0ud| 0Z-16-225-0L L1018 L2
SININIACUINI Huvd
00002 g8'9r | 000y 000°0S 000°0S SIDIAUIS TVOI ] TVLOL
00002 £8'9r | ooo'cy 000'0S 000'05 S3DIANIS ._<zo_mwm"_o~_a_ 0Z-LE-¥95-0LLL-0LS 0L
P00Z-€00Z | S00ZH00Z | 900Z-G00Z | [00Z-900Z 800Z-200Z SADIANTS VYOI
139an9 { 139andg { 13sang 139ang 139ang
a3Ldoav | aaldoav | a3idoav | a3iidoav | a3sodoud

1390N8 Vi) INVIA HLNOS 8002 -2002




